
 

Short description of compulsory specialty courses The name of the 

course 

Course No. 

The course aims at familiarizing the students with: the basics of Arabic 

syntax, parsing, including parsing the noun and the verb with major and minor 

marks, the classifications of verb tenses, the concept of a noun whether 

definite or indefinite, the noun with a vocalized ending, and the sentence 

along with its structure, constituents, types (nominal and verbal. In addition, 

the course should familiarize the students with the original cases of the 

subject and predicate, their different types, positions, whether they can be 

explicit or deleted, and the particles that change the structure of the nominal 

sentence such as kana set, inna set, etc. Also it addresses the agent (doer) and 

its related rules and its substitute. Also, the course focuses on exercises and 

training the students to apply what they know about Arabic grammar in their 

reading, writing and speaking. 

Syntax (1) 0405201 

This course aims at familiarizing the students with the specific rules of the 

sentence complements through analyzing them and learning their rules that 

overlap with semantic and parsing relationships related to the sentence object 

(patient) along with its rules. Also, it addresses the adjective, the adverb, 

prepositions and objects of preposition. The course focuses on applying the 

knowledge of Arabic grammar on Quranic and literary texts selected from the 

poetry and prose (classical and modern) 

Syntax (2)  0405401 

This course aims to analyze the rhetorical methods in the Quranic text in 

terms of pronunciation, composition and context. It includes: a brief 

definition of composition theory and its dependence on semantics, the effect 

of this on the composition miracle, the understanding of the Qur’anic text, 

and the statement of its unique style of speech of human beings, taking into 

account the semantic and rhetorical view, the aesthetic linguistic view, and 

literary composition. The course focuses on explaining the secrets of the 

Qur’anic expression in its various rhetorical manifestations, such as the 

secrets of hysteron-proteron, definition and indefiniteness, deletion and 

stating, separation and connection, shortening, and others. It discusses the 

claim of addition and excess in the Qur’an, focusing on the secrets of letters 

of meanings in the Qur’an. It also deals with the subject of eloquence of 

photography in the Qur’an and its aesthetics, and the topic of truth and 

metaphor. The course is concluded with a practical study of some suras and 

Quranic texts and rhetorical analysis. This course also aspires to link Quranic 

meanings to life, civilizational, psychological and social situations. 

The Qur’anic 

Eloquence  

0405403 

This course aims to give the student the skill of the correct recitation of the 

Qur'an by mastering the rules of intonation,، it also includes a clarification of 

the meaning of intonation, its importance, the rules of the Estiathah (seeking 

refuge) and Basmala ,and the connection between the Suras,the etiquette of 

reciting theHoly Qur'an and their ranks, and mastering the basic rules of 

intonation, the rules  of static nun and the Tanween النون الساكنة والتنوين, and 

the rules of  static Meem  والممدود  الميم الساكنة   The course focuses on  applying 

(recitation)  to the last two chapters of the  Qur'an  (Chapter29 and 30 ),and 

instructing  students to memorize the thirtieth chapter(Amma Chapter) of the 

Qur'an. 

 

Recitation and 

Tajweed (1) 

0406201 



 

This course aims to introduce the science of the doctrine and its   origin, 

development, sources and sections,andalso aims to identify the most 

prominent issues of the Islamic faith related to the Devine Self in    terms of 

proving its existence with the mental, narrative and scientific contemporary 

evidence, and to respond to the most important semi-atheists old modern, the 

course also deals with the clarification of the concept of Oneness and the 

evidence of its mental and  narrated proof and the response to the most 

important semi-polytheists old and new, the course also deals with the 

concept of divine qualities and their actions and types and the evidence of 

their mental and narrated proof and to identify the opinions of the scholars in 

them,and what is the difference between the Divine Names and their 

characteristics,،  the course also aims to explain the concept of faith and its 

increase and decrease . The course also focuses on highlighting the impact of 

faith in Allah on the life of the individual and society.. 

Islamic Doctrine 

(1) 

0406202 

This course aims to show the efforts of scholars in the service of prophetic 

hadith, and the student's knowledge on the most important topics of the 

science of the term hadith , and it includes the definition of the science of the 

term hadith and its origins, and its most famous works, as well as the accepted 

Hadith and the rejected ones, sections of each and how to distinguish between 

them, what is the characteristic of accepted narrators and those who are 

rejected , what are the conditions of accepting the narrator's narration, the 

ranks of the wounded) الجرح( and modification)والتعديل (, the way and ethics 

of the narration., the methods of endurance and the forms of performance, the 

etiquette of narrator and the Hadith Seeker.  

Hadith Studies 0406301 

This course aims to introduce the Book of Allah, and to know how to 

understand and interpret it, and includes the clarification of the rise of the 

"science of the Qur'an", the definition of the revelation and the stages of its 

revelation, the first revelation and the last one,the Makki  and Madani, the 

causes of revelation, the science of (occasions ) events, the collection of the 

Holy Quran and the arrangement of its verses and surahs, and its descent on 

seven (readings)letters, and a profile of Qur'anic readings and readers, the 

difference between the المحكم and the  المتشابه like, the الناسخ and the المنسوخ, it 

also deals with some ideas related to the subject of Qur'anic stories, as well 

as the qur'anic miracle, and recognizes the meaning of  interpretation and 

interpreters,  andthe methods of interpretation and interpreters  بالرواية  by 

naration and interpretation by knowledge بالرأي   ,To introduce the most 

famous interpreters and a profile of their interpretations and approaches. 

Quran Studies 0406303 

This course aims to introduce the student to the science of the origins of 

Islamic jurisprudence and scientific terminology related to it, to indicate its 

importance, the sources of the original and dependent islamic rulings, the 

concept of islamic rule and its types, and to introduce the types of ruler, 

convict edited and convicted, and how to interpret the islamic texts in terms 

of the sections of the islamic word. The course also focuses on ways to devise 

Islamic rules based on the principles of the science of Islamic jurisprudence, 

to know the division of the word with multiple considerations and the 

implications of that, to know what Ijtihad is and its types and the conditions 

of each type, and to know the purposes of sharia and its relation to the science 

of origins and the development . Legitimate sentence. 

Foundations of 

Islamic 

Jurisprudence 

0406310 



 

This course aims to clarify the legal judgment of a set of jurisprudential issues  

(old and  contemporary)  that people need in their lives, and includes the study 

of the rulings on sale and its   types,  riba, loan, guarantee, dismissal, leasing, 

farming, mortgage, company and types, as well as rulings on banking 

transactions, stocks and bonds, and focuses on the arguments supported by 

transport and mental evidence, particularly related to contemporary issues 

and applications common in our lives, and setting examples. 

Islamic 

Jurisprudence of 

Transactions 

0406311 

This course aims to introduce the concept of the story in the Qur'an and its 

characteristics, andto identify the objectives and characteristics of Qur'anic 

story, the difference between it and the literary story,،  the comparison 

between the anecdotal approach in the Qur'an and the anecdotal approach in 

theTorah (examples of it), to identify the methods of research in the Qur'an 

story among the authors, and to discover the correct method  in the study of 

the Qur'an story  through the applied study of various models of Qur'anic 

stories,  and to identify the Israeli syllabus and its impact on the study of the 

Qur'anic  stories and the methodology of dealing with them. 

Quran Studies 0406303 

This course aims to give the student the skill of correct recitation of the Qur'an 

by mastering the rules of intonation,and includes the following: reviewing the  

topics that come from the course  (recitation and innation1)  they 

are(introductions in the terminology of innation, recitation etiquette, the rules 

of the Estiathah, basmala and the connection betweenthe Suras, the rules of 

the النون الساكنة and التنوين,،  the rules المبم والنون المشددتين,and  . أالمد   Then .احكام 

study the articulation of sounds, the characteristics of the sounds, the  rules 

of الراء والادغام (identical, homogenous, converging), the rules of Waqf ( Pause 

)and beginning in all its details,الرم والاشمام, the Qur'anic drawing and its 

branches related to recitation as the rule of the waqf on the decree of the line 

and its applications, cut and connected, and the definition of Imam Hafs's Bin 

Asim Al Kufi and the origins of his reading doctrine and the place of his 

reading and his disciples and the way in which  we read,  a overview of the 

readers and their pupils and to knowle the aspects of Imam Hafs's uniqueness.  

It focuses on applying this practically (recitation) to the twenty-seventh and 

twenty-eighth parts of the Noble Qur’an, and instructing the student to 

memorize the twenty-ninth part (blessed part) of the Noble Qur’an. 

Recitation and 

Tajweed (2)  

0406315 

This course aims to introduce the term attribution and Takhreej, and how to 

extract the positions of the Prophet's hadith from its original sources, and to 

show the various ways of Takhreej, such as Takhreej in terms of Hadith text, 

Takhreej in terms of the topic of hadith and Takhreej in terms of the 

attributions of hadith, and the course  how to study the attribution The 

Prophetic Hadith, and how to extract the biographies of the narrators  of 

attribution, and then show how to judge their narratives based on the 

application of the rules of Hadith science and wound science and 

modification علم الجرح والتعديل, and to judge them them either by acceptance or 

refusal, and to indicate the rank of hadith, and also the course is exposed To 

study the methodology of research in the Takhreej of hadith and the study of 

its attributions and how to write and document its information, as well as to 

introduce the most important sources of hadith and its sciences such as books 

of wound and modification علم الجرح والتعديل   , books of classes and the history 

of countries, and also the course deals with the statement of how to use 

modern technical means - such as computer and electronic programs - in 

facilitating the process of identifying the sources of the hadith and the books 

Studying the 

Hadith proof of 

Origin and 

Documentation 

0406321 



 

of the wound and modification علم الجرح والتعديل    and judging the attribution of 

Hadith scholars. 

This course aims to identify the  most prominent  issues of the Islamic faith 

relating to the investigations of prophecies in terms of proof of the definition 

of prophecy and what is the divine wisdom of sending the apostles and 

prophets, the difference between the Prophet and the messenger , and the 

statement of the characteristics of the prophets, which may and must be done 

in their right and what is impossible for them and prove them by mental and 

transport evidence, the concept of miracle and its types and conditions, and 

its relationship to prove the sincerity of the prophecy in general and the 

sincerity of the prophecy of our master Muhammad, may God bless him and 

grant him peace in particular, and respond to the most important deniers of 

old and modern prophecies,  

   The course also aims to reveal the names of the apostles and prophets and 

their lives, and what are the heavenly books descended on them and their 

characteristics, and the  course  focuses  on highlighting the impact of faith 

in prophecies in the life of the individual and society.. 

Islamic Doctrine 

(2) 

0406331 

This course aims to explain the role of the Prophet's biography in 

understanding the nature of Islam, and includes an analytical study of the 

stages of the prophet's life and how it evolved and its most important 

characteristics, and the reasons for choosing The Arabian Peninsula to be the 

cradle of the final message, and the state of the world before the prophetic 

mission, as well as an analytical study of the stages of the life of the Prophet 

-  Peace be upon himي  - From his birth until his death, his approach to 

communicating the call, and focuses on highlighting the sermons and lessons 

to be learned in our lives,  considering the prophetic biography as a method 

of preaching and preachers, as well as pushing the suspicions raised about the 

Prophet  -  peace be upon him- and studying the most important conquests, 

and showing the true purpose behind them. 

Life of Prophet 

Mohammed 
0406401 

This course aims to analyze the graphic methods in the Qur'anic text in terms 

of pronunciation, structure and context. It includes: a brief definition of 

systems theory and its dependence on the science of meanings, the effect of 

this on the graphic miracle, the understanding of the Qur’anic text, and the 

statement of its unique style of speech of creation, taking into account the 

semantic graphic view, the aesthetic linguistic view, and literary composition 

The course focuses on the statement of the secrets of qur'anic expression in 

its various rhetorical manifestations, such as the secrets of presentation and 

delay, definition and dissonance, deletion and mention, separation and 

connection, and the palace etc discusses the claim of increase and padding in 

the Qur'an, focusing on the secrets of the letters of meaning in the Qur'an, as 

well as the subject of the eloquence of the Qur'an and its aesthetics, the 

subject of truth and metaphor, and concludes the course with an applied study 

on some chapters and texts and their graphic analysis. This course also aspires 

to link Qur'anic meanings to life, civilization, psychological and social 

situations.   

Qur'anic Statement 

04013314 

This course aims to explain the concept of the Islamic jurisprudence of 

worship, the importance of its study, and how to perform worship properly as 

indicated in the references of Islamic jurisprudence, as the decrees and duties 

of the order of Allah almighty his servants in their commitment, The course 

includes the study of: purity, ablution, wiping over socks, splints and 

Islamic 

Jurisprudence of 

Worship (1) 

0406410 



 

hardships, washing, tayammum, prayer, conditions, pillars and Sunnah, 

abominations, and nullities,and includes the study of All kinds of prostration 

(prostration of forgetfulness, prostration of recitation) congregational prayer, 

Friday prayer, traveler prayer, Eid, Eclipse and Ellipse. It focuses in particular 

on the basic rules relating to the elements, conditions and methods, along with 

their evidence from the Qur’an and Sunnah.   

The aim of this course is to study the  rulings of fasting,zakat, hajj,and 

contemporary rulings, Fiqqeh zakat of the fitr and umrah with the Islamic 

Jurisprudence of Al-Dalyl, The course includes studying the legal rulings 

related to the rulings of fasting obligatory, voluntary, and zakat, its 

contributions and what is required therein, Hajj and its types, pillars, duties 

and conditions, and the provisions of Umrah, its pillars and conditions, in 

general,,the course focuses  in particular on the basic rulings and conditions 

for each type of worship, and on the quality of its evidence from the Quran 

and Sunnah. 

Islamic 

Jurisprudence of 

Worship (2) 

0406411 

This course aims to introduce the principles of interpretation, the 

qualifications of the interpreter, the types and patterns of interpretation, the 

tools of analytical interpretation of the Quran, to clarify the gifts of the Holy 

Qur'an and its signs and  ً  directives, to identify its nostpersons and practical 

rulings, to indicate the judgment and guidance of the Qur'an, to be exposed 

to contemporary life issues, to identify the miracle signs and eloquence of the 

verses, and to know the reasons for the sending, readings, expressions and the 

link between the verses. By interpreting a selected Sura of the last three  ً parts 

  ً analytically and objectively,  ً they represent examples of the Makki And 

Maddani Qur'an, an interpretation of the vocabulary ofthe Qur'anic text, the 

systems of verses, the construction of their compositions, an understanding 

of their contexts, former and later,and the statement of their events and their 

coherence, through the books of interpretation with the application of the 

student's studies and tools. And to get a good look at the original and modern 

sources in the subject of analytical interpretation, knowledge of the skills of 

interpretation analysis, the ability to analyze some verses of theQur'an 

analytically, and the subjective development of the student to reach the level 

of analytical interpretation. 

Analytical 

Interpretation 
0406412 

This course aims to identify the concept of tolerance in Islam and the most 

important islamic vocabulary related to it, such as peace, forgiveness,  and 

the corresponding vocabulary such as extremism,  and intolerance, and also 

discusses the value of tolerance as an authentic ethic called for by divine 

revelation in other heavenly religions in general and Islam in particular, and 

what are the topics of tolerance contained in the Holy Quran and its 

applications in the Sunnah and the biography of the Prophet Muhammad 

Peace be upon him, and what are the conditions and controls of tolerance in 

dealing with people of different religions and beliefs, and what are the causes 

of extremism and religious intolerance and means of rejecting and combating 

them through laws and legislation such as the UAE law on combating 

discrimination, hatred and contempt of religion, the course also aims to 

highlight the impact of tolerance on the life of the individual and societyand 

to recognize the effective role of the United Arab Emiratesin spreading 

tolerance among people at the local and global level. 

Tolerance in 

Islam 

0406431 

This course aims to identify the most prominent issues of the Islamic faith 

related to the audio investigations in terms of their definition, and what are 

their types, and to prove each type with the reported and mental evidence, 

Islamic Doctrine 

(3) 
0406432 



 

such as faith in angels and the torment and bliss of the grave, and to prove the 

resurrection and the response to the semi-denier, and the small the great signs 

of the Hour and its evidence from the Qur'an and sunnah, and faith in the 

horrors of the Day of Resurrection and its bliss, and the proof of النشر ,الحشر, 

 intercession and its types, and the vision of God on the Day of ,السراط ,الحساب

Resurrection, and the  course  focuses  on highlighting the impact of faith in 

the hearings  in the life of the individual and society.. 

The aim of this course is to define the concept of religion and its relation to  

faith, legislation and ethics,  andthe  extent of the originality and necessity of 

religion to the individual and society, and to discuss the most important 

modern theories interpreted the concept of religion and how it arises, the 

course also deals with the study of the most important religions before Islam 

such as Hinduism, Buddhism, Brahmia, Judaism and Christianity, where it 

deals with the presentation of its most important  beliefs as contained in the 

most famous books without being discussed and in order to accommodate 

their religious beliefs and justifications from the point of view of its owners, 

the course also aims to explain the most important prophecies of the previous 

religions, which are indicative of the prophecy of Our Master Muhammad, 

and to make a comparison between religions and Islam in terms of the things 

that it shares with other religions and what distinguishes it from them, while 

stating the eminence of the Islamic religion in dealing with the holders of 

other religions with a moderate methodology that is far from extremism  and 

fanaticism, with the aim of achieving peaceful coexistence between all people 

of different religions.. 

Comparative 

Religions 

0406433 

This course aims to teach the student the laws relating to the rulings of 

marriage, divorce and the procedures for marriage in accordance with the 

regulations. The government's policy of "eliminating the negative effects of 

the economic and social conditions of the family" is a major concern for the 

government. 

Islamic 

Jurisprudence of 

Personal Status 

0406442 

The course aims to research the nature of knowledge, types of scientific 

research, the benefits of scientific research in Islamic studies and its 

importance, and about the methods of scientific research in Islamic studies 

for Arabs and Muslims, such as the method of mental inference and inductive 

experimental and descriptive, and deals with the steps of preparing scientific 

research in Islamic studies, the difference between the report and the research, 

how to write the scientific thesis, the comparison between research, thesis and 

book, understanding the text and understanding reality taking into account 

the intended interests of the text and the interests in its locations, and the 

methods of harmonization of the text and reality, such as the consideration of 

fate and approbation and the filling of pretexts. It deals with how to achieve 

the manuscripts, and the study deals with the definition of the manuscript and 

the conditions for achieving it and the steps used to achieve the manuscript, 

and how to achieve the text in the manuscript, and then number it and index 

it(.  . 

Research 

Methodology in 

Islamic Studies 

0406451 

 



 

Short description of optional specialty courses The name of the 
course 

Course No. 

This course aims to introduce the science of the miracle of the Holy Quran, 

the most important scientific efforts made in it ,  the most prominent terms 

and concepts of this science, the stages of the challenge, the history of 

miracles, and the efforts of the oldest and the modern in miracles starting 

from the role of signals through the role of letters and parts and ending with 

books. The statement also addresses the multiple faces of miracles, starting 

with the graphic miracle and its multiple manifestations in the letter, word, 

sentence, verse and surah, through the scientific miracle, its controls and 

conditions, and ending with the legislative, psychological, and spiritual 

miracles among other miracles. . It also enables the student to respond to 

the suspicions raised about the miracle of the Qur'an and to discuss them 

scientifically and systematically. 

The 

Inimitability of 

the Quran 

0406313 

This course aims to introduce objective interpretation in terms of its origin 

and stages of development, its importance and the most prominent 

literature, the relationship of objective interpretation to other approaches 

of interpretation, and the characteristics of objective interpretation of other 

methods of interpretation.  It is also defines the types of objective 

interpretation and the theoretical and applied steps of the methods of 

research and the most important (Qur'anic theme, Qur'anic term, objective 

unity in the surah) and applications on it, as well as presenting the science 

of events and their relationship to objective interpretation, and this course 

enables the student to see the most prominent sources and references that 

serve research in the field of objective interpretation, and how to benefit 

from them, and earn him the path on the selection of Qur'anic subjects, and 

the preparation of the research plan for them. 

Topical 

Interpretation 

0406413 

  This course aims to show the extent to which Hadith scholars  are 

interested in the prophetic hadith, and the efforts made by successive 

generations to serve the Prophet's Sunnah, preserve it,  transfer it to their 

aftermath and get acquainted with the history of the codification of the 

hadith and the stages of its codification,the types of authorship in it and its 

sciences, such as the books of the Sunnah of the Sahih, the Jawamee, the 

Sunnah, the Masanid, the dictionaries, the works, the rulings, the books of 

the appendages and the modern parts and the books of wound and 

amendment)الجرح والتعديل(  , classes, deaths, history of countries and 

modern indexes, and what are the characteristics and methods of these 

works and the conditions they committed themselves to, The course also 

deals with explaining the approach of  Hadith scholars in the science of 

narration of hadiths as a basis and Mattn and their approach in the science 

of know-how, and to identify the methods of Hadith narrators - such as 

Bukhari, Muslim and Tirmidhi - in ruling on the foundations of the hadith, 

and what are the most important differences between them, and what are 

their approaches in criticizing the narrator and the narrated. The course also 

focuses on raising awareness of the reality of contemporary modernist 

curricula, following up interest in contemporary modernist curricula and 

books composed thereof, and responding to violators of modernist 

curricula adopted by the people of modern industry, which enhances 

student access to cherish the efforts of scholars in the science of honorable 

Hadith. 

Approaches of 

Hadith Scholars 

0406423 



 

This course is interested in studying the rules of Islamic jurisprudence by 

identifying the meaning of the language and terminology, knowing its 

place and location of the origins of the Shariah, giving a historical 

overview of its origins, and identifying its sections and the most important 

sources and works in them, and includes the study of the great rules of 

Islamic jurisprudence, and the minor rules under which it falls, such as: the 

rule of things with their purposes and the rule of no diligence with the 

existence of the text, the rule of origin innocence, the origin of the 

permissible things, and the rule of certainty does not go away by doubt, 

Legal Maxims 

of  Islamic 

Jurisprudence 

0406443 

This course aims to demonstrate the importance of Islamic da'wa, its role 

in educating Muslims, spreading moderate thought away from extremism, 

and to define  the Friday sermon  and the religious lesson,  and how to 

prepare psychologically and scientificly to face the public. The course  

includes:  the history of the da'wa, its methods, characteristics, objectives, 

and problems . The course also deals with the conditions  and qualities of 

the successful preacher  and advice giver and the scientific and practical 

skills  necessary for them, the definition of the methods of speech and 

preaching and their main elements , The definition of sermon and advice, 

their main elements and how to define their topics and planning for them 

in advance, focuses on the good use of the Muslim preacher for scientific, 

research and technical means that are appropriate to the requirements of 

the times. And on clarifying the positive effects of rhetoric and religious 

preaching on the life of the individual and society, based on Islamic values 

that call for spreading tolerance and peace among individuals and human 

societies.  

Islamic 

Approach to 

Da’wa and 

Preaching 

0406452 

 


